13 LC 102 0535

House Resolution 693

By: Representative Douglas of the 78th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Mindless Behavior; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Mindless Behavior is a world famous music and entertainment sensation; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the members of Mindless Behavior are Prodigy, Princeton, Roc Royal, and Ray
- 4 Ray; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mindless Behavior toured with the Backstreet Boys, Justin Bieber, and Jason
- 6 Derülo, and was the sole opening act for Janet Jackson's 2011 tour; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the group also headlined the first BET Closer to My Dreams tour, and were the
- 8 winners of the Coca Cola Viewers' Choice Award at the 2012 BET Awards; and
- 9 WHEREAS, their first album, "#1 Girl," was a success, and their second album, "All Around
- 10 Around the World," will be released on March 12, 2013; and
- WHEREAS, Mindless Behavior sets a positive example for all young people through their
- music, charitable efforts, anti-bullying campaign, and civic engagement; and
- 13 WHEREAS, it is fitting that the accomplishments of these young men are appropriately
- 14 recognized.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body recognize and commend the members of Mindless Behavior for
- 17 their successful music careers and extend to them best wishes for future success.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Mindless Behavior.